1318

Board of Control













August 24, 2009 11:15 am

Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Phil Dore, Safety Director 

The first item was to approve the following:  

Mayor Krasienko: Request from Community Development for acquisition and renovation of 1104 West 29th Street.  Respectfully request your approval for the acquisition of 1104 West 29th, acquisition and renovation and funding source would be NSP.  The price of $41,900.00 plus closing costs estimated at $1,500.00.  The property is located on the north side of West 29th Street.  Authorization for the Safety/Service Director to sign all closing costs of acquiring 1104 West 29th Street and preparation of two purchase orders to Accu-Title Agency, which is the seller, mandated Title Company Escrow.  One in the amount of $500.00 earnest money deposit to Accu-Title Agency Services, one in the amount of $42,900.00 balance of purchase price and closing costs to Accu-Title Agency Services, LLC.  Any questions on the motion?  Neighborhood fairly well-established, went past it over the weekend and it definitely stands out so it would be a good acquisition.
Mr. Goldberg:  And it wasn’t owned by Escobar.

Mayor Krasienko:  It’s farther up the street.

Mr. Goldberg:  It did have three interesting sales on it, in 1997 it went for $80,000 and 2000 it went for $90,500 and 2006 for $97,900.  Hopefully we’re getting bottom and will stabilize it.

Mayor Krasienko:  What’s the probable renovation costs?

Mr. Goldberg:  I thought you may ask that.  Low of $19,000.00, high of $31,000.00, an average of $25,700.00.

Mayor Krasienko:  Even at $30,000.00, you can get $73,000.00 for that property in that neighborhood.

Mr. Goldberg:  We’re below a transaction sale in 1997 for the hyper market so I think we’re pretty comfortable.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the two purchase orders, one for $500.00 for the earnest money, one for $42,900.00 for the balance of the purchase price. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:
Mayor Krasienko: Request from Community Development for acquisition and renovation of 2474 South Jefferson Street.  Again, the approval of acquisition of 2474 South Jefferson for acquisition and renovation.  Funding source would be Home Acquisition Funds.  The price is $55,000.00 plus closing costs estimated at $1,500.00.  It’s an owner occupied home and is in good condition and the estate agreed to sell it for $55,000.00 and the adjacent homes are owner occupied and in excellent condition.  The rehab of this home and establishment of owner occupancy deed restrictions will have a positive impact on the neighborhood.  So this would be required under home?
Mr. Goldberg:  Yes, it’s not bank owned so we can’t use that as fee but we have some home dollars for vacant homes and I think we’re keeping this out of the investors hands by doing it.  And the home is in very good shape.  The current owner is the prior estate, Pryor.  The reason I recognize the name is because he had his Lorain Hall of Fame plaque in there.  There isn’t a scratch on the woodwork.  The kitchen has been remodeled.
Mayor Krasienko:  But by purchasing with home, now income restricts who we can sell it to, correct?
Mr. Goldberg:  Sure.  And I don’t think we’ll have more than another 15 or 20 in it, so we’re within.  I think we’ll be well within the home guidelines as long as we’re not selling in excess of $80,000.00 or $85,000.00.

Mayor Krasienko:  That’s what I’m more concerned about is 50% low mod.  

Mr. Goldberg:  We’ve been able to do 50% low mod with a home on Reid Avenue with sales significantly higher price wise.  So we’re safe in price point.
Mayor Krasienko:  So it would be $56,500.00.  How much in renovation?  

Mr. Goldberg:  No more than $20,000.00.  The biggest thing I saw there was some driveway problems.  They’re will be some upgrades in wiring just because of the age of the home.  

Mayor Krasienko:  How many bedrooms is this?

Mr. Goldberg:  It’s a three bedroom.

Mayor Krasienko:  How many square feet?

Mr. Goldberg:  Square foot is right around 1,600.  It’s not your typical Haffely home.  The Cleveland Boulevard homes are a little bit larger.  It has an actual landing area before the hallway that goes up to the second floor.  The kitchen was totally remodeled and you’ve got some pictures of the adjacent homes around it.  

Mayor Krasienko:  Yes, but there’s $56,000.00 in costs, $20,000.00 in renovation, that’s $76,500.00 – close to $80,000.00.  Are you going to get $80,000.00?

Mr. Goldberg:  These homes were peaking out for $120,000.00 - $130,000.00 in the hyper market so I’m pretty comfortable being in the $80,000.00’s.  The homes on both sides have had substantial additions and improvements done to them too.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above item in Abeyance.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye; Dore…aye.  

The next  item was to approve the following: 

Mayor Krasienko: Request from Community Development for change in specs for 714 F Street.  Contractor is Athanas Builders and Alterations.  Athanas Builders and Alterations has a contract to vinyl side Ms. Smith’s home.  This is Sandra Smith’s, 714 F Street.  After the old ceiling materials were removed, it was discovered that the existing porch posts were not secured to any type of framing members that would provide support for the roof.  Athanas gave a price of $350.00 to install blocking and supply materials needed for framing and backing for the support posts.  After the old fascia capping was removed 51 lin. Ft. of materials needs to be replaced because it was rotted and unable to be used.  Athanas gave a bid of $102.00 for labor and material.  The metal railing support posts are not doing anything to carry the roof weight.  The old railing system needs to be moved to carry the weight of the roof.  Rather than trying to use an old railing system, we received a bid of $460.00 to install a new pressure treated railing system that will support the porch roof and to meet code requirements.  Material and labor $912.00.  Amount of sale shall come from contingency.  

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the changes in spec for $912.00.  Questions on the motion?
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.

Mayor Krasienko:  Request from Community Development for change in specs for 2217 West 13th Street.  Contractor Ally Builders.  Ally Builders has the kitchen cabinet, counter top replacement at 2217 West 13th Street.  After the cabinets were removed I inspected the walls.  Rather than try to save the tiles and repair the plaster including replace any of the missing tiles that were on the wall, it would be easier and cheaper to remove all the tiles and drywall over top of the plastered walls.  Ally Builders gave a price of $385.00 for labor and materials to drywall and finish the kitchen walls in the cabinet area.  Is this the NSP house we bought over on 13th?

Mr. Goldberg:  Actually that was bought with home money before NSP came up, that is 2217 West 13th Street.  

Mayor Krasienko:  This was not included in the original price?

Mr. Goldberg:  No.

Mayor Krasienko:  It’s $385.00 and the amount shall from contingency.

Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve the changes in spec for $385.00, amount to come from contingency.  Questions?

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item was to approve the following: 

Mayor Krasienko:  Request from Engineering Department for supplemental agreements 2, 3 and 4 for OPWC project number CI 47 M and CI 48 M, City of Lorain contract number 09-21, General Contractor Smith Paving & Excavating.  Three attached supplemental agreements are required for the following reasons:  2.  Is required to provide an adjustment to the item and a credit to the city.  Since the subgrade needed additional overcutting in repair areas the work needed to be performed by another subcontractor.  
Mr. Mallick:  Basically what that does is put the excavation which is a combination of excavation and replacement.  We took the excavation out of that from that sub-contractor and that work would be performed by another sub which is within the contract and so basically the subs giving the city the credit of that.  

Mayor Krasienko:  3.  Is required to make adjustment to the base pavement to fit the finish course of asphalt to meet the newly constructed curb and gutter sections.  We directed the placement of the base coarse to preserve the integrity of the existing full depth asphalt street from the construction traffic during the rehabilitation process.  This method provided a platform for construction equipment to construct drainage and the curb and gutter improvements.  

Mr. Mallick:  Basically what we did was we went in there and tapped the existing street with three inches of a heavy asphalt.  And what that did was basically hold the street together.  Due to the construction traffic we felt that had we tried to go in there just on the existing conditions, the street would have fell apart.  We would have had a mess.  Then we constructed a curb gutter and drainage and now we need to fine tune the existing grades so we can get out inch a quarter of asphalt on there.  And that is what we are showing there.  
Mayor Krasienko:  Supplemental agreement number 2 is a credit of $3,081.80, supplemental agreement number 3 is additional costs of $7,539.95 and number 4 is required to replace the upgrades the homeowner paid for when they installed their driveway apron.  Part of the apron had to be removed and upon removal we discovered steel, fiber mesh and an underground PVC conduit for electric had been installed.  The funds for these items will be paid for from the contingency budget for this project.  We have arrived at these costs after discussions with the contractors and provide supportive documentation. 

Mr. Mallick:  In the supportive documentation, especially item #3, documents labor costs and material costs and equipment costs and this follows ODOT’s standards for negotiating supplemental agreements in the course of the contract.  

Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve the supplemental agreements 2, 3 and 4.  Questions?

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item was to approve the following: 

Mayor Krasienko:  Request from Street Department for a quote from Connie’s Holidays Attractions.  Attached is a quote from Connie’s Holidays Attractions based in Cincinnati, Ohio and for products made of recycled material all manufactured in the United States.  Requesting Board of Control approval in order to get the 25% discount before August 31 of this year and to be purchased from the recycled grant.  The items are:  17’ Toy Soldier all of these are made from recycled material and have LED lights, 17’ Toy Soldiers $3,329; 7’ animated silhouette Jack in the Box car, $1,807.95; 7’ animated silhouette Teddy Bear car, $1,620.00; 6 ½’ animated silhouette Toy Soldier car, $919.00; 10’ animated silhouette Locomotive, $1,574.00; 7’ animated silhouette Caboose car, $1,035.00; 6 ½’ animated Santa and sled, $1,357.00; 4 ½’ animated flying reindeer, $2,098.00; quantity of 6 8’ Saluting Toy Soldiers, $1,969.50; and quantity of 9 5’ silhouette Cascade Snowflake, $3,486.37; shipping $553.00; for a grand total of $19,748.82.  

Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve the purchase order and the money to come from the Recycling Funds which have been allocated this year through council.  Questions? 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item was to approve the following: 

Phil Dore:  I move to add an emergency request from PQM for a pump to the agenda.  

Mr. Brown:  That basically is we have four submersible pumps, one of them is 3 years old.  The one that is 3 years old developed a problem with it which caused it to every 6 to 8 hours shut off.  In order to get diagnosed repair, I got an estimated quote of $6,000.00 and that includes a temporary pump being put in its place.  I’m not comfortable without the temporary pump because if we do get inundated with water at some point we could be in EPA violation if we bypass it.  This was like an hour ago.  I called Chase about this.

Mayor Krasienko:  So there’s being a request for a purchase order for $6,000.00 per emergency flight pump repair with temporary spare replacement at PQM.  It does fall within the budgeted line item.  

Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve the purchase order for $6,000.00 for emergency pump repair.  Questions?
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Meeting was adjourned at 11:33 am.

____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

Mayor Tony Krasienko 

                                
 Liz Foster, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

